

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, :
 :
 Plaintiff-Appellee : Case No. : 2021-0215
 :
 vs. : On Appeal from the Wood County Court of
 : Appeals, Sixth Appellate District
 :
 ERNIE HAYNES :
 : C.A. Case No.: 2019WD0035
 Defendant-Appellant :

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Counsel for Appellant:
Michael H. Stahl (0097049)
316 N. Michigan St. Ste 600
Toledo, Ohio 43604
Telephone: (419) 214-0573
Mstahl@stahlandstephenson.com

Counsel for Appellee:
Paul Dobson, Wood County Prosecuting Attorney, BY:
David Harold, 0072338
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Wood County Prosecutor's Office
1 Courthouse Sq.
Bowling Green, Ohio 43402
Telephone: (419) 354-9250

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument in support of proposition of law:	1
<p>Ohio Criminal Rule 7 provides that the prosecution “shall” provide a Bill of Particulars upon timely request, this provision is mandatory and is not satisfied by the prosecution’s provision of discovery: moreover, when the State, upon timely request, fails to inform a criminal defendant of the specific acts the defendant is accused of committing the Due Process clause of the United States Constitution is violated and a criminal defendant is denied justice under Sect. 16, Art. I of the Ohio Constitution</p>	
Introduction	1
I. The constitutional right to notice is guaranteed federally through the 14th Amendment’s Due Process clause, and is expressly defined in the U.S. 6th Amendment, and in the Ohio Constitution, and that is the right that is at issue in this case- the right to notice	5
a. The State’s claim that <i>Russell v. United States</i> is “no longer good law” is unsupported by caselaw; <i>Russell</i> was cited by the 6th Cir. in 2020 for the right to notice, and by the U.S. Supreme Court in 2014 for the same purpose, <i>United States v. Lee</i>, 834 F.App'x 160, 165 (6th Cir.2020); <i>Lopez v. Smith</i>, 574 U.S. 1, 5, 135 S.Ct. 1, 190 L.Ed.2d 1 (2014)	6
b. Since the prosecution did not <i>respond at all</i> in the trial court to Mr. Haynes request for a Bill of Particulars, or <i>either of his motions to compel</i> the same, and because Mr. Haynes complained of his right to notice of the accusations against him under the Ohio and U.S. Constitutions being violated in the direct appeal, the Prosecution’s <i>res judicata</i> claim is meritless	8
II. Contrary to the Prosecution’s assertion that a provision of “discovery” satisfies the notice required by due process is “far from unique in Ohio” and is “countrywide” is not accurate	9
a. In Maryland, the State’s high court, the Court of Appeals recently found Bills of Particulars to be required in a similar situation where the State law permitted a “short form indictment which did not	

provide sufficient factual notice to meet the demands of due process, <i>Dzikowski v. State of Maryland</i> , 436 Md. 430 (Md. 2013)	10
b. Many other States, such as New York and Michigan, require Bill of Particulars where short form, or bare bones indictments are used, and all states must provide adequate notice no matter what system is used	11
III. Not only is the denial of Bills of Particulars not “countrywide”, many Prosecutors offices around Ohio issue Bills of Particulars, and in fact the prosecutor in question here apparently issues Bills of Particulars in select cases, as it has done so in cases prosecuted <i>after</i> this one, <i>State v. Halka</i> , 2021-Ohio-149, 166 N.E.3d 707, ¶ 10 (6th Dist.)	12
IV. The Prosecution repeatedly claims that Mr. Haynes had all of the evidence that the State had, yet utterly ignores Mr. Haynes arguments that belie that claim	13
V. Had Mr. Haynes been issued the inadequate Bill of Particulars that the Prosecutor now proposes, he would have been able to take numerous specific actions which would have lead to a different outcome	13
VI. Conclusion	18
Certification	19

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Brandon v. Forshey</i> , 6th Cir. No. 20-3500, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 27790	7
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 24, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967).	14
<i>Cole v. Arkansas</i> , 333 U.S. 196, 201, 68 S.Ct. 514, 92 L.Ed. 644 (1948).....	5, 9
<i>Coles v. Smith</i> , 577 F.App'x 502, 507-508 (6th Cir.2014).....	7
<i>Dzikowski v. State of Maryland</i> , 436 Md. 430, 82 A.3d 851, 858 (Md. 2013).2, 3, 10, 15	
<i>Jelinek v. Costello</i> , 247 F.Supp.2d 212, 268 (E.D.N.Y.2003)	11
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156, 164, 132 S.Ct. 1376, 182 L.Ed.2d 398 (2012)	15
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 574 U.S. 1, 5, 135 S.Ct. 1, 190 L.Ed.2d 1 (2014).....	6, 8
<i>Luna v. Valentine</i> , 6th Cir. No. 20-5746, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 4049, at *10 (Feb. 11, 2021)	5, 6
<i>People v. Bogdanoff</i> , 254 N.Y. 16, 24 (N.Y. 1930).....	11
<i>Richards v. Taskila</i> , 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 27851	5
<i>State v. Bey</i> , 2019-Ohio-423, 130 N.E.3d 1031 (6th Dist.).....	6
<i>State v. Boyatt</i> , 114 Ohio St. 397, 399, 151 N.E. 468 (1926)	4, 5
<i>State v. Buck</i> , 2017-Ohio-8242, 100 N.E.3d 118, ¶ 71 (1st Dist.)	12
<i>State v. Chafin</i> , 5th Dist. Fairfield No. 2019 CA 00014, 2019-Ohio-5306	17
<i>State v. D.H.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 16AP-501, 2018-Ohio-559.....	8
<i>State v. Gates</i> , 6th Dist. Sandusky No. S-17-045, 2018-Ohio-1875.....	12
<i>State v. Gingell</i> , 7 Ohio App.3d 364, 368, 455 N.E.2d 1066 (1st Dist.1982).....	1
<i>State v. Glass</i> , 3d Dist. Paulding No. 11-18-07, 2018-Ohio-5060.....	12
<i>State v. Halka</i> , 2021-Ohio-149, 166 N.E.3d 707, ¶ 10 (6th Dist.).....	4, 12

State v. Halka, 2021-Ohio-149, 166 N.E.3d 707, ¶ 44 (6th Dist.), fn. 3..... 16

State v. Noling, 98 Ohio St.3d 44, 2002-Ohio-7044, 781 N.E.2d 88..... 9

State v. Rings, 2020-Ohio-4342, 158 N.E.3d 125, ¶ 33 (4th Dist.)..... 12

State v. Sellards, 17 Ohio St.3d 169, 171-172, 478 N.E.2d 781 (1985) 1

United States v. Lee, 834 F.App'x 160, 165 (6th Cir.2020)..... 6

Statutes

New York Code Crim. Pro. § 295-g 11

Mich. Comp. Laws § 767.44..... 11
